Authority: Item 7, Audit, Finance &

Administration Committee Report

18-011 (FCS18049(a)) CM: August 17, 2018

Ward: 4

**Bill No. 229** 

## **CITY OF HAMILTON**

**BY-LAW NO. 18-229** 

## A By-law to Amend the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law No. 17-265

**WHEREAS** the Council of the City of Hamilton passed a by-law to establish and maintain a list of all of its water and wastewater/storm fees and charges for services, activities and use of property provided by the City of Hamilton, being By-law 17-265;

**AND WHEREAS** on the 17th day of August 2018, the Council of the City of Hamilton approved Item 7 of Audit, Finance & Administration Committee Report 18-011 and approved the imposition of a fee and charge for raw water supplied to 690 Strathearne Avenue North by the City of Hamilton effective September 1, 2018:

- (a) Metered raw water at the rate of \$0.1118 per cubic metre;
- (b) Daily raw water fixed charges at the following rates:

Meter Size	Daily Rate
200 mm	\$27.20
250 mm	\$39.10
300 mm	\$57.80

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. Schedule "A" to Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law No. 17-265 is amended by adding to following new section E):
  - E) Daily Water Consumption and Daily Water & Wastewater/Storm Fixed Charges for Raw Water Supplied to 690 Strathearne Avenue North, City of Hamilton\*

Water consumption shall be charged on a per cubic metre basis at the rates indicated below. The total monthly water consumption charge is the sum of usage.

The fixed daily charge is not related to the direct costs of consumption and is not dependent or related to the amount of consumption incurred. The fixed charges are intended to offset the fixed costs of maintaining the City's water, wastewater and storm systems.

- (a) Metered raw water at the rate of \$0.1118 per cubic metre;
- (b) Daily raw water fixed charges at the following rates:

Meter Size	Daily Rate
200 mm	\$27.20
250 mm	\$39.10
300 mm	\$57.80

2. This By-law comes into force on September 1, 2018.

PASSED this 17th day of August, 2018.				
F. Eisenberger	J. Pilon			
Mayor	Acting City Clerk			